

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF UTAH

League of Women Voters of Utah, et al.,
Appellees and Cross-appellants (Plaintiffs),

v.

Utah State Legislature, et al.,
Appellants and Cross-appellees (Defendants).

**Reply Brief of League of Women Voters of Utah, Mormon Women for Ethical
Government, Stephanie Condie, Malcolm Reid, Victoria Reid,
Wendy Martin, Eleanor Sundwall, and Jack Markman**

On Plaintiffs' Petition (Consolidated No. 20220998-SC)

Appeal from the Third Judicial District Court, Salt Lake County,
Honorable Dianna M. Gibson, District Court No. 220901712

Victoria Ashby
Robert H. Rees
Eric N. Weeks
OFFICE OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH
AND GENERAL COUNSEL
W210 State Capitol Complex
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114

*Attorneys for Appellants and Cross-
appellees Utah State Legislature,
Utah Legislative Redistricting
Committee, Sen. Scott Sandall, Rep.
Brad Wilson, and Sen. J. Stuart
Adams*

Troy L. Booher (9419)
J. Frederic Voros, Jr. (3340)
Caroline A. Olsen (18070)
ZIMMERMAN BOOHER
341 South Main Street, Fourth Floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
tbooher@zbappeals.com
fvoros@zbappeals.com
colsen@zbappeals.com
(801) 924-0200

*Attorneys for Appellees and Cross-
appellants League of Women Voters of
Utah, Mormon Women for Ethical
Government, Stephanie Condie, Malcolm
Reid, Victoria Reid, Wendy Martin,
Eleanor Sundwall, and Jack Markman*

Additional Counsel on Following Page

Tyler R. Green
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
222 S. Main Street, 5th Floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101

Taylor A.R. Meehan (pro hac vice)
Frank H. Chang (pro hac vice)
James P. McGlone (pro hac vice)
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, Virginia 22209

*Attorneys for Appellants and Cross-
appellees Utah State Legislature,
Utah Legislative Redistricting
Committee, Sen. Scott Sandall, Rep.
Brad Wilson, and Sen. J. Stuart
Adams*

Sarah Goldberg
David N. Wolf
Lance Sorenson
UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL'S
OFFICE
PO Box 140858
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114

*Attorneys for Cross-appellee
Lt. Gov. Deidre Henderson*

David C. Reymann (8495)
Kade N. Olsen (17775)
PARR BROWN GEE & LOVELESS
101 South 200 East, Suite 700
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
dreymann@parrbrown.com
kolsen@parrbrown.com
(801) 532-7840

Mark P. Gaber (pro hac vice)
Hayden Johnson (pro hac vice)
Aseem Mulji (pro hac vice)
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th Street NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20005
mgaber@campaignlegalcenter.org
hjohnson@campaignlegalcenter.org
amulji@campaignlegalcenter.org
(202) 736-2200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. The Legislature Cannot Negate Initiative-Enacted Laws	2
A. The Legislature’s power does not extend to repealing initiatives	3
B. The Legislature misapprehends this Court’s precedents.....	8
C. The Legislature misapplies other state court decisions on initiatives.....	14
D. The Legislature misconstrues the history of prior initiative amendments	17
II. The Legislature Cannot Repeal an Initiative Enacted Pursuant to the People’s “Right To Alter or Reform Their Government”	19
A. Article I, section 2 is self-executing.....	19
B. The Legislature improperly minimizes this Court’s role and competence	23
C. Legislative action is no substitute for actions by popular initiative	27
CONCLUSION.....	28

ADDENDA

- A Compilation of historical initiative and referenda provisions

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	23
<i>Brown v. Sec’y of State of Fla.</i> , 668 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	23
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	27
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	28

State Cases

<i>Arizona Citizens Clean Election Commission v. Brain</i> , 322 P.3d 139 (Ariz. 2014)	26
<i>Arizona Early Childhood Development & Health Board v. Brewer</i> , 212 P.3d 805 (Ariz. 2009)	26
<i>Berry v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 717 P.2d 670 (Utah 1985)	22
<i>Carter v. Lehi City</i> , 2012 UT 2, 269 P.3d 141	passim
<i>Count My Vote, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 2019 UT 60, 452 P.3d 1109	3
<i>Dewey v. Doxey-Layton Realty Co.</i> , 277 P.2d 805 (1954)	13
<i>Doe v. Nelson</i> , 680 N.W.2d 302 (S.D. 2004)	21

<i>Duchesne Cnty. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 140 P.2d 335 (Utah 1943)	6, 10
<i>Evans v. Romer</i> , 882 P.2d 1335 (Colo. 1994)	24
<i>Faipeas v. Anchorage</i> , 860 P.2d 1214 (Alaska 1993)	21
<i>Gallivan v. Walker</i> , 2002 UT 89, 54 P.3d 1069	passim
<i>Grant v. Herbert</i> , 2019 UT 42, 449 P.3d 122	5, 13
<i>Gregory v. Shurtleff</i> , 2013 UT 18, 299 P.3d 1098	3
<i>Gricius v. Cox</i> , 2015 UT 86, 365 P.3d 1198	10
<i>In re Gestational Agreement</i> , 2019 UT 40, 449 P.3d 69	25
<i>In re J.P.</i> , 648 P.2d 1364 (Utah 1982)	4
<i>In re Megnella</i> , 157 N.W. 991 (Minn. 1916)	10
<i>In re Pfahler</i> , 88 P. 270 (Cal. 1906)	16
<i>In re Senate Resol. No. 4</i> , 130 P. 333 (Colo. 1913)	15
<i>Jenkins v. Swan</i> , 675 P.2d 1145 (Utah 1983)	25
<i>Jensen ex rel. Jensen v. Cunningham</i> , 2011 UT 17, 250 P.3d 465	19, 20, 21

<i>Kadderly v. City of Portland,</i> 74 P. 710 (Or. 1903).....	15
<i>Libertarian Party of Oregon v. Roberts,</i> 750 P.2d 1147 (Or. 1988)	21
<i>Luker v. Curtis,</i> 136 P.2d 978 (Idaho 1943).....	16, 17
<i>Matheson v. Ferry,</i> 641 P.2d 674 (Utah 1982)	6
<i>Mawhinney v. City of Draper,</i> 2014 UT 54, 342 P.3d 262	9
<i>McKee v. City of Louisville,</i> 616 P.2d 969 (Colo. 1980).....	21
<i>Montana Democratic Party v. Jacobsen,</i> 518 P.3d 58 (Mont. 2022)	21
<i>N. Point Consol. Irrigation Co. v. Utah & Salt Lake Canal Co.,</i> 46 P. 824 (Utah 1896).....	14
<i>Nelden v. Clark,</i> 59 P. 524 (Utah 1899).....	25
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Smith,</i> 610 P.2d 794 (Okla. 1980)	15
<i>Patterson v. State,</i> 2021 UT 52, 504 P.3d 92	14
<i>Pro. Engineers in California Gov't v. Kempton,</i> 155 P.3d 226 (Cal. 2007)	9
<i>Provo City v. Anderson,</i> 367 P.2d 457 (Utah 1961)	4
<i>Rampton v. Barlow,</i> 464 P.2d 278 (Utah 1970)	7, 18

<i>S. Salt Lake City v. Maese</i> , 2019 UT 58, 450 P.3d 1092	21, 22
<i>Salazar v. Davidson</i> , 79 P.3d 1221 (Colo. 2003)	23
<i>Salt Lake City v. International Association of Firefighters</i> , 563 P.2d 786 (Utah 1977)	20
<i>Save Beaver Cnty. v. Beaver Cnty.</i> , 2009 UT 8, 203 P.3d 937	6
<i>Sevier Power Co. v. Bd. of Sevier Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 2008 UT 72, 196 P.3d 583	passim
<i>Sonneman v. State</i> , 969 P.2d 632 (Alaska 1998)	21
<i>State ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 114 N.E. 55 (Ohio 1916)	23
<i>State ex rel. Drain v. Becker</i> , 240 S.W. 229 (Mo. 1922)	15
<i>State ex rel. Halliburton v. Roach</i> , 130 S.W. 689 (Mo. 1910)	15
<i>State ex rel. Singer v. Cartledge</i> , 195 N.E. 237 (Ohio 1935)	17
<i>State v. Alderson</i> , 142 P. 210 (Mont. 1914)	15
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 53 P. 981 (Utah 1898)	12
<i>State v. Hooker</i> , 98 P. 964 (Okla. 1908)	15
<i>State v. Maestas</i> , 417 P.3d 774 (Ariz. 2018)	26

<i>State v. Stewart</i> , 187 P. 641 (Mont. 1920).....	16
<i>State v. Whisman</i> , 154 N.W. 707 (S.D. 1915)	16
<i>Tesla Motors UT, Inc. v. Utah Tax Commission</i> , 2017 UT 18, 398 P.3d 55	20
<i>United States v. Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints</i> , 15 P. 473 (Sup. Ct. Territory Utah 1887).....	3
<i>Urevich v. Woodard</i> , 667 P.2d 760 (Colo. 1983).....	21
<i>Utah Farm Bureau Ins. Co. v. Utah Ins. Guar. Ass'n</i> , 564 P.2d 751 (Utah 1977)	5
<i>Utah Power & Light Co. v. Ogden City</i> , 79 P.2d 61 (Utah 1938)	10, 14
<i>Utah Power & Light Co. v. Provo City</i> , 74 P.2d 1191 (Utah 1937)	passim
<i>Utah Sch. Bds. Ass'n v. Utah State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2001 UT 2, 17 P.3d 1125	24
<i>Warren v. Thomas</i> , 568 P.2d 400 (Alaska 1977).....	26
<i>Willard v. Hubbs</i> , 248 P. 32 (Ariz. 1926).....	15
<i>Zimmerman v. Univ. of Utah</i> , 2018 UT 1, 417 P.3d 78	15
<u>Federal Statutes</u>	
U.S Const. art. IV, § 4	15
<u>State Statutes</u>	
Utah Code § 20A-19-103	23, 24

Utah Code § 20A-19-301	24
Utah Const. art. I, § 2.....	passim
Utah Const. art. I, § 25.....	4
Utah Const. art. I, § 26.....	22
Utah Const. art. V, § 1	25
Utah Const. art. VI, § 1.....	4, 24
Utah Const. art. VIII, § 2	25
Utah Const. art. VIII, § 3	25
Utah Const. art. XII, § 20.....	20
Utah Const. art. XXIII, § 1	8
Utah Const. art. XXIII, § 2.....	8
<u>Other</u>	
1 Sutherland Statutory Construction § 16:1 (7th ed. Nov. 2022)	5
1986 S.D. Op. Att’y Gen. 218 (1986)	15
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Central Meaning of Republican Government: Popular Sovereignty, Majority Rule, and the Denominator Problem</i> , 65 U. Colo. L. Rev. 749 (1994)	15
Bruce Hafen, <i>The Legislative Branch in Utah</i> , 1966 Utah L. Rev. 416 (1966).....	3
Laws 2020, c. 288, § 12, eff. March 28, 2020.....	24
Thomas Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> 93-94 (5th ed. 1883)	22
